

CASE NO.: 12-15889
CONSOLIDATED WITH: 12-15705, 12-15957, 12-15996, 12-16010, 12-16038

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re: ONLINE DVD RENTAL ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ANDREA RESNICK; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JON M. ZIMMERMAN,

Objector-Appellant,

v.

NETFLIX, INC.; et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, OAKLAND DIVISION

OBJECTOR-APPELLANT ZIMMERMAN'S OPENING BRIEF

Joshua R. Furman, Bar No. 225461
JOSHUA R. FURMAN LAW CORP.
10940 Wilshire Boulevard, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90024
Telephone: (310) 295-0404
Facsimile: (310) 861-0449

Attorney for Objector-Appellant
JON M. ZIMMERMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
B. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	6
C. NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT	8
D. CLASS MEMBERS’ RESPONSE TO THE SETTLEMENT.....	9
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
A. THIS IS A “COUPON SETTLEMENT”	10
B. THE CLAIMANT FUND SHARING APPROACH REQUIRES SUBSTANTIAL CLASS MEMBER PARTICIPATION	11
VI. ARGUMENT	12
A. THE SETTLEMENT PROPONENTS FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO WARRANT THE APPROVAL OF THE “COUPON SETTLEMENT”	12
1. Gift Cards Are Coupons.....	14
a. The Legal Framework for Valuing Gift Cards	14
b. The Economic Framework for Valuing Gift Cards	17
2. Coupon Settlements Cannot Be Valued at Face Value, But Require Additional Evidence to Determine the Value	20
3. The “ <i>True</i> ” Value of this Settlement is Significantly Less Than the Stated Value.....	23

4.	The Inclusion of a Discouraged “Choice of Cash for Class Member Claimants Does Not Cure the Valuation Problem ...	23
5.	Based on the Proper Value of this Settlement, the Attorneys’ Fees Award is Excessive.....	26
B.	CLASS PARTICIPATION IN THE SETTLEMENT IS TOO SMALL TO JUSTIFY THE CLAIMANT FUND SHARING APPROACH	27
VII.	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Opinions

Acosta v. Trans Union, LLC
 243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D. Cal. 2007)..... 11, 15, 21

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor
 521 U.S. 591 [117 S.Ct. 2231, 138 L.Ed.2d 689] (1997)..... 13

Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle,
 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992),
 cert. denied 506 U.S. 953 [113 S.Ct. 408, 121 L.Ed.2d 333] (1992) 13

Fernandez v. Victoria Secret Stores, LLC
 No. CV 06-04149 MMM, 2008 WL 8150856
 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2008)..... 15

Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.
 517 F.Supp.2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 10

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.
 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 13

In re Pacific Enters. Sec. Litig.
 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 13

Linney v. Cellular Alaska Partnership,
 51 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998) 13, 20

Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc.,
 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004) 19

MGIC Indem. Corp. v. Moore
 952 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1991) 2, 3, 20

Molski v. Gleich.
 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) 2, 3

National Rural Telecoms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.
 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)..... 12, 13

Schlup v. Delo.
 513 U.S. 298 (1995) 2, 3

Torrissi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.
 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993) 13

True v. American Honda Motor Co.
 749 F.Supp.2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... 10, 11, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23

Windham v. American Brands, Inc.
 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977)..... 12, 30

Young v. Polo Retail, LLC
 No. C-02-4546 VRW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81077
 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2006) 15

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liability Litig.
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 22

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.
 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 21, 22

Sobel v. Hertz Corp.
 No. 3:06-CV-00545-LRH-RAM, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68984
 (D. Nev. June 27, 2011)..... 22, 23

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin
 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973)
vacated on other grounds, 417 U.S. 156 [94 S. Ct. 2140,
 40 L. Ed. 2d 732] (1974) 28

Democratic Central Comm. of the Dist. of Columbia v. The Washington Metro.
Area Transit Comm'n
 84 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 29

Kline v. Coldwell, Banker & Co.
 508 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1974)..... 30

In re Matzo Food Prods. Litig.
 156 F.R.D. 600 (D.N.J. 1994) 29

See Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers
 904 F.2d 1301(9th Cir. 1990) 29

Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.
 843 F. Supp. 491 (W.D. Ark. 1994) 29

California Cases

State of California v. Levi Strauss & Co.
 41 Cal.3d 460, 475–476 (1986) 12, 27, 28

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 26 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1337 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1712(a) 14
 F.R.A.P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Other Authority

Netflix January 25, 2012 Letter to Shareholders (available at <http://files.shareholder.com/downloads/NFLX/1697729459x0x536469/7d1a24b7-c8cc-4f19-a1dd-225a335dabc4/Investor%20Letter%20Q4%202011.pdf>) 5=

Time, *Why Walmart’s Netflix Settlement Is Worthless (Twice Over)* (Nov. 29, 2011) <<http://techland.time.com/2011/11/29/why-walmarts-netflix-settlement-is-worthless-in-two-ways/>> (accessed Feb. 14, 2012) 8

MSNBC, *Netflix users offered pennies by Wal-Mart to settle collusion charges* (Nov. 17, 2011) <http://redtape.msnbc.msn.com/_news/2011/11/17/8862329-netflix-users-offered-pennies-by-wal-mart-to-settle-collusion-charges> (accessed Feb. 14, 2012) 8

A.V. Club, *You’re entitled to a meager piece of the Wal-Mart/Netflix lawsuit* (Nov. 16, 2011) <<http://www.avclub.com/articles/youre-entitled-to-a-meager-piece-of-the-walmartnet,65295/>> (accessed Feb. 14, 2012) 8

Durand, *An Economic Analysis of Fluid Class Recovery Mechanisms* (1981) 34
Stan.L.Rev. 173, 178 12, 27

5 Moore Federal Practice, § 23.85 (Matthew Bender 3d ed.)..... 12

Jennifer Pate Offenberg, *Markets: Gift Cards*, *Journal of Economic Perspectives*,
Spring 2007, Vol. 22, No. 2 at 227 17, 23

Stephen J. Dubner & Steven D. Levitt, *Freakonomics: The Gift-Card Economy*,
The New York Times Magazine (Jan. 7, 2007)..... 18

Natalie A. DeJarlais, Note, *The Consumer Trust Fund: A Cy Pres Solution to
Undistributed Funds in Consumer Class Actions*, 38 *Hastings L.J.* 729, 730 (1987)28

3 Newberg on Class Actions, § 9:62, p. 540 (2002)..... 30
